Ordinance No. 863

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 23-2-9 (E) and 23-3-18 (C) OF THE MOBILE HOUSING CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

Section 23-2-9 (E), of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(E) Each application so submitted to the City Clerk shall be accompanied by a fee of **Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00)** except in the case of travel trailers in mobile home parks there shall be no fee for the permit."

Section 23-3-18 (C), of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(C) No travel-trailer or motor home shall be permitted in any mobile home park for a period longer than 30 days in a twelve month period."

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this  $\boxed{12^{TH}}$  day of  $\boxed{JULV}$ , 1999.

Har

TONY HARD, Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Lamela J. Burdzilauskas City Clerk

## STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

## **CERTIFICATION**

)SS

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on  $\underline{JULY}$  12, 1999, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 863 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>863</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>JULV</u>, 1999, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this  $13^{\text{TH}}$  day of JULY, 1999.

Pamela J. Burdzilanskas CITY CLERK